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up with the pending and new applications?

Shrl Manubhsal Shah: There are many qualifications before an application is accepted. So merely by preferring an application it does not mean that it can be accepted. We have provided about Rs. 25 lakhs in the current year to the Delhi Administration.

Shrimati Manjula Devi: May I know whether the State of Assam has received anything under this scheme and, if so, how much®

Shri Manvbhat Shah: I have the break-up of all the States. The Assam State has recelved about Rs. 15 lakhs.

Indian Pepper

*344. Shri V. P. Nayar: Will the Minister of Cemmerzrce and Induostry be pleased to state:

(a) whether it 13 a fact that freight rates on pepper from Smgapore and Cochin to consuming countries adversely affect India’s export of pepper;
and

(b) if so, the action taken by Government 1n the matter?

The Minister of Commerce (8hri Kanungo): (2) The freight rates for pepper from Malabar to the ports in Europe have been increased by about 25 per cent. over the 18535 level and to US A. by neariy 40 per cent The level of freight rates from Singapore is lower and complaints have been received that Indian pepper is handicapped 1n the Continental and American markets.

{b) The Director General of Shipping has taken up the question of this disparity in freight rates with the Shipping Corderences concerned.

Shri V. P. Nayar: May we expect some decision by the Shipping Con-
farence in our favour shortly?
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Shei Easmmge: The first reund has not succeaded; the round is going on.

gShri V. P. Nayar:
whether the preblem of our of pepper is because it is of a superior quality than what is by the meat packing industries in foreign countries; if s0, what do we

%

face the competition of inferior varieties and cheaper prices. We are conscious of it and the Pepper Board is taking steps.

Shri V. P. Nayar: Are Government aware that the entire cultivation of pepper is of a superior variety and it is not possible to switch over now to an inferior variety in order to gain markets?

Shri Kanungo: We do not want to switch over to inferior varieties, but we want to induce new customers for the superior varieties.
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Mr. Speaker: Question-hour is over.
SHORT NOTICE QUESTION AND
ANSWER

Edward Textite Mill (Madras)

Shri L. Achaw Singh:
S.N.Q. No. 3. Shri An !

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether the management of the Edward Textile Mill situated in Madras city have informed Government of their intention to close down the mill rendering 2,500 workers unemployed;
and

(b) whether Government propose to conduct any investigation under the Industries (Development & Regulation} Act, 1951 to ascertain the valldity of the reasons for the closure with a view to averting the impending unemployment of the workers?

The Minister of Comumerce (Shri Kannngo): (a) Yes, Sir. The management of this mill have informed the industrial Tribunal, Madras, in their application filed before the Tribunal, that the mills will be closed down with effect from the 8th December, 1957.

The mills are at present employing
2,200 workers only.

t{b) The mills intend to close down due to financial losses and ineflicient production. In view of this the Government do not consider that any useful purpose would be served by ordering an investigation under the Industries (Development and Regulation)
Act, 1951

Shri L. Achaw Singh: May [ know whether any alternative employment for these people who are going ta be unemployed can be offered by the management?

Shri Kanungo: Under the Industrial Disputes Act, whatever compensation is due will be paid.

Shri Sadhan Gupta: In the experience of those of us who have appeared

